The written recommendation must include information regarding the 
reasons why engaging in the RFP process would not be cost effective or efficient; in 
addition, more than one (1) price quote must be obtained for any procurement valued 
in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) where practicable. This RFQ 
provision shall not apply to the acquisition of goods or services under a series of 
contracts if the predominate purpose of the series of contracts is to avoid otherwise 
applicable provisions of this policy. The written recommendation must be included in